August 21, 2000

Greg Zerovnik

Director of Marketing

Kawama.com

201 E. Sandpointe

Santa Ana, California  92707

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-00-135
Dear Mr. Zerovnik:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the gift limitation and conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 The Act requires the Commission to provide written advice to any person whose duties under the Act are in question or to that person’s authorized representative.  (Section 83114(b); Regulation 18329(b)(1), enclosed.)  However, the Commission does not respond to requests where all the material facts have not been provided.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(C).)  Since your request does not include material facts needed by us to fully assess your situation, we are unable to provide you with formal written advice.
  However, in order to provide you with some guidance, we have included additional information on the applicable law.  Please bear in mind that this letter is based on the facts you have presented to us.  The Commission does not act as a finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTIONS
1. Is a procurement supervisor employed by a California school district subject to provisions of the Act?

2. If the winner of a lottery co-sponsored by your company, Kawama.com (“Kawama”), were subject to the Act, would he or she be prohibited from receiving the winnings?

3. Is such a winner required to report his or her winnings?

4. May a winner who is subject to the Act participate in a governmental decision involving whether Kawama’s services will be utilized?

CONCLUSIONS
5. A procurement supervisor employed by a California school district is subject to the Act’s provisions if he or she is a “public official” as defined by the Act.

6. If the winner were an elected officer, candidate for elective office, or designated employee as provided by Section 89503, then he or she would be subject to the Act’s gift limitation and may be prohibited from receiving the winnings over $300.

7. A winner subject to the gift limitation will also be subject to the Act’s reporting requirements.  If the school administrator or educator is a designated employee, he or she must review the conflict of interest code of his or her agency to see which sources of gifts are reportable.

8. We are unable to make a determination with regard to this question.  

FACTS
Based on your correspondence, your company, Kawama, offers online procurement solutions to schools and districts at no charge.  If a school or district uses your online procurement methods to make a purchase, you receive compensation from the providing vendor or supplier.  This compensation can be characterized as a transaction fee.  At no time does your company take title or create a monetary exchange relationship between the vendor company and a participating school or district.

In an effort to publicize your company and products to schools, you attend various trade shows and conferences.  Attendees to such conferences typically include a variety of school administrators and educators, the mix of which varies depending on the sponsoring organization. 

Kawama plans to maintain a booth at an Association of School Business Officers, International 

(“ASBO”) conference to be held in Minnesota in September.  You anticipate that some attendees at this conference will be school administrators and educators from California.

One way of drawing foot traffic to your booth at these conferences is a legal lottery to give away a two-year lease on a car.  The presumed fair market value of the car lease is about $11,000.  According to your company’s Trade Show Coordinator, Sandy Frye, Kawama itself will not give away the lease.  Instead, Kawama will provide money to a company, Traffic Builders, which provides services designed to increase foot traffic to conference booths.  Traffic Builders will facilitate the purchase of the lease and handle all matters related to the car’s lease, insurance, licensing, etc.  However, the lease itself will be given to the winner in the name of Kawama and ASBO.  Promotional materials about the lottery would state that ASBO is conducting the giveaway and that Kawama and ASBO are “co-sponsors.”

Only conference attendees will take part in the lottery.  To obtain a lottery ticket, a conference attendee would have to visit your booth and participate in a virtual reality car race computer game.  Regardless of the attendee’s game score, the attendee would “earn” a ticket for the drawing.  You have been assured by ASBO’s show organizers that the lottery, per se, is legal in Minnesota.

ANALYSIS


Based on the facts which you have provided, it is possible that your company may become subject to provisions of the Act
, although we cannot make such a determination at this time.  We, therefore, are providing you the following general information:

1.  Gift Limitation

The Act provides that no elected state officer, elected officer of a local government agency, or other individual specified in Section 87200
 of the Act shall accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more than $300 dollars.
  

(Section 89503(a).)  This same prohibition also applies to candidates for elective state office, for judicial office, or for elective office in a local government agency.  (Section 89503(b).)  

In addition, the Act prohibits any member of a state board or commission or designated employee of a state or local government agency from accepting gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more than $300 if the employee would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interests. (Section 89503(c).)  

The gift limitation does not apply to a person in his or her capacity as a part-time member of the governing board of any public institution of higher education unless that position is an elective office.  (Section 89503(d).)

The Act defines a “designated employee” as any officer, employee, member, or consultant of any agency whose position with the agency:

  (a) Is exempt from the state civil service system by virtue of subdivision (a), (c), (d), (e), (f), (g), or (m) of Section 4 of Article VII of the Constitution, unless the position is elective or solely secretarial, clerical, or manual;

  (b) Is elective, other than an elective state officer; 

  (c) Is designated in a Conflict of Interest Code because the position entails the making or participation in the making of decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest;

  (d) Is involved as a state employee at other than a clerical or ministerial level in the functions of negotiating or signing any contract awarded through competitive bidding, in making decisions in conjunction with the competitive bidding process, or in negotiating, signing, or making decisions on contracts executed pursuant to Section 10122 of the Public Contract Code.

(Section 82019.)

Consequently, if a school administrator (e.g., a procurement supervisor) or educator attending the ASBO conference is an elected officer, candidate for elective office, or meets any of the criteria for being a designated employee, then that individual is subject to the Act’s gift limitation.

For purposes of the Act, a “gift” is any payment that confers a personal benefit on the recipient to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received.  

(Section 82028(a).)  However, Regulation 18946.5 provides that an award received by a public official in a bona fide competition, unrelated to one’s status as a public official, will be treated as income under the Act, rather than as a gift.  Thus, awards qualifying under Regulation 18946.5 are not subject to the Act's restrictions on gifts to public officials.  

Based on the facts you provided, your lottery does not qualify as a “bona fide competition” within the meaning of this regulation.  We have previously advised that if raffle ticket holders were primarily officials or candidates regulated by the Act, as in a raffle held at a conference of public officials, the raffle would be related to official status, and therefore not subject to the exception of Regulation 18946.5. (Nemeroff Advice Letter, No. A-99-148; 

Allen Advice Letter, No. A‑95‑148.)  Similarly, your lottery will be related to official status since participation in your lottery will not be open to the public and since the primary attendees at the ASBO conference will be school administrators and educators.  As such, if a public official wins 

your lottery, he or she may not receive the car lease, valued at $11,000, if receipt of a gift in this amount will violate the $300 gift limitation.  

Nevertheless, a gift from a donor is neither accepted nor received if it is returned, donated, or reimbursed in any manner set forth below:

  (1)  The gift is returned to the donor, or to the donor's agent or intermediary, unused, within 30 days of receipt or acceptance.  In such event, neither the recipient nor the donor shall be required to disclose the receipt or making of a gift or activity expense; or

  (2)  The gift is donated, unused, to a charitable organization within 30 days of receipt or acceptance, without being claimed as a charitable contribution for tax purposes.  In such event, neither the recipient nor the donor shall be required to disclose the receipt or making of a gift or activity expense; or

  (3)  The gift is donated, unused, to a state, local, or federal government agency, within 30 days of receipt or acceptance, without being claimed as a deduction for tax purposes.  In such event, neither the recipient nor the donor shall be required to disclose the receipt or making of a gift or activity expense; or

  (4)  The recipient, within 30 days of receipt or acceptance, reimburses the donor, or the donor's agent or intermediary, for all or a portion of the gift.  In such event, the value of the gift is reduced by the amount of the reimbursement, and the amount of any gift or activity expense which must be disclosed is reduced by the amount of the reimbursement.  (Regulation 18943(a).)



Therefore, any of the actions detailed in Regulation 18943(a) may be taken with respect to winnings of your lottery.

2.  Reporting Requirements

 The Act requires specified officials, candidates and designated employees to file a Form 700, statement of economic interests ("SEI"), each year disclosing certain investments, real property interests, income, and gifts that they have received during the year.  (Section 87200 

et seq.)  According to these reporting rules, even if a school administrator or educator were to receive a gift with a value of $300 or less, he or she may be required to report any source of gifts aggregating $50 or more on his or her SEI.  (Section 87207(a).) 

3. Conflict of Interest Rules

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91015.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18996, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Please note that only formal written advice confers the immunity provided under Section 83114(b) and Regulation 18329(b)(7).  Informal assistance does not provide immunity.  (Regulation 18329(c)(3).)


�  See Section 89521, which provides that any person who makes or receives an honorarium, gift, or expenditure in violation of this chapter is liable in a civil action brought by the Commission for an amount of up to three times the amount of the unlawful honorarium, gift, or expenditure.





�  Section 87200 identifies elected state officers, judges and commissioners of courts of the judicial branch of government, members of the Public Utilities Commission, members of the State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission, members of the Fair Political Practices Commission, members of the California Coastal Commission, members of planning commissions, members of the board of supervisors, district attorneys, county counsels, county treasurers, and chief administrative officers of counties, mayors, city managers, city attorneys, city treasurers, chief administrative officers and members of city councils of cities, and other public officials who manage public investments, and candidates for any of these offices at any election.  


�  The gift limit amount is adjusted biennially by the Commission to reflect changes in the Consumer Price Index.  As of January 1, 1999, the amount is $300. (Section 89503(f); Regulation 18940.2(a).)


�   Please note that the Commission only provides advice relating to the Act.  The Commission does not provide advice regarding other state or federal laws or policies which might limit a California ASBO conference attendee from legally accepting the lottery winnings, nor does the Commission advise as to whether the lottery itself complies with other laws.








